SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 1170919-119

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency is committed to making San Francisco a Transit First city that prioritizes non-private automobile transportation; and,

WHEREAS, the Caltrans project supports the City's Vision Zero Goal of eliminating all traffic fatalities in San Francisco by 2024; and,

WHEREAS, The segment of Jerrold Avenue between Barneveld Avenue and Bayshore Boulevard is a designated bicycle route on the San Francisco Bicycle Route Network that provides connections from the Bayview and Hunters Point to the Mission neighborhood and central San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Section 891 of the Streets and Highways Code provides that agencies responsible for the development or operation of bikeways or roadways where bicycle travel is permitted may utilize minimum safety design criteria other than those established by Section 890.6 if the following conditions are met: the alternative criteria are reviewed and approved by a qualified engineer, the alternative criteria is adopted by resolution at a public meeting after public comment and proper notice, and the alternative criteria adheres to the guidelines established by a national association of public agency transportation officials; and

WHEREAS, The parking protected bikeway proposed as part of the project meets these three requirements; and

WHEREAS, The parking protected bikeway has been reviewed and approved by a qualified engineer prior to installation; and,

WHEREAS, The alternative criteria for the project are to discourage motor vehicles from encroaching or double parking in the bicycle facility, provide a more inviting and greater sense of comfort for bicyclists, and to provide a greater perception of safety for bicyclists; and,

WHEREAS, The project's alternative criteria adhere to guidelines set by the National Association of City Transportation Officials; and,

WHEREAS, Jerrold Avenue between Barneveld Avenue and Bayshore Boulevard can incorporate a protected bicycle lane northbound and a bicycle lane southbound without any impacts to traffic and without significant impacts to parking; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA project team contacted key stakeholders and met with businesses along the project corridor and held a public hearing to solicit feedback on areas of concern and answer questions about the project proposals; and, WHEREAS, SFMTA staff propose the following parking and traffic modifications associated with the Cesar Chavez Street/Bayshore Boulevard/Potrero Avenue Intersection Improvement project:

- A. ESTABLISH- TOW-AWAY NO STOPPING ANY TIME Jerrold Avenue, east side, from Barneveld Avenue to Bayshore Boulevard
- B. ESTABLISH- CLASS IV BIKEWAY Jerrold Avenue, northbound, from Barneveld Avenue to Bayshore Boulevard
- C. ESTABLISH- CLASS II BIKEWAY Jerrold Avenue, southbound, from Barneveld Avenue to Bayshore Boulevard
- D. ESTABLISH- TOW-AWAY NO STOPPING, 10 PM TO 2 AM EVERY DAY -Barneveld Avenue, west side, between McKinnon Avenue and Jerrold Avenue

WHEREAS, The proposed Cesar Chavez Street/Bayshore Boulevard/Potrero Avenue Intersection Improvement project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301 provides an exemption from environmental review for operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities; Section 15304 provides an exemption for minor public alterations to land including the creation of bicycle lanes on existing rights-of-way; and,

WHEREAS, On May 26, 2017, the Planning Department determined that the proposed Cesar Chavez Street/Bayshore Boulevard/Potrero Avenue Intersection Improvement project is categorically exempt from CEQA (Planning Case No. 2017-002118ENV) pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301 and Section 15304; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed action is the Approval Action as defined by the S.F. Administrative Code Chapter 31; and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street in San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; and

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves the bicycle, parking and traffic modifications listed in items A-D above on Jerrold Avenue between Barneveld Avenue and Bayshore Boulevard and on the west side of Barneveld Avenue between Jerrold Avenue and McKinnon Avenue to improve safety for bicyclists, pedestrians and motorists by installing bicycle lanes and minimal parking restrictions. I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of September 19, 2017.

<u>*Revonce*</u> Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency